

**MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS  
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING  
DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT  
Orders served from 10/11/2021 through 10/15/2021**

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
<b>Dentistry</b> GEORGE J CARLINO, D.D.S. Eastpointe, MI	2901008385	11/13/2021 Fine Imposed; Reprimanded	Order Violation
<b>Dentistry</b> LEILA EL SAGHIR, D.D.S. Dearborn, MI	2901022656	11/13/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Negligence; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Dentistry</b> BOBBY JOHN GROSSI, D.D.S. Linden, MI	2901018775	11/13/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Incompetence; Negligence; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Dentistry</b> DARNELL KAIGLER, SR., D.D.S. Detroit, MI	2901011391	11/13/2021 Fine Imposed	Negligence
<b>Dentistry</b> DIMA GEORGES KHALIFE, D.D.S. Birmingham, MI	2901019978	11/13/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Incompetence; Negligence
<b>Dentistry</b> BUFORD HARRISON, SHUMAKER, D.D.S. Fenton, MI	2901017521	11/13/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation; Reprimanded	MAPS Violation; Negligence
<b>Dentistry</b> ERIC SMITH, D.D.S. Detroit, MI	2901013513	11/13/2021 Fine Imposed	Order Violation
<b>Dentistry</b> DONALD GARY WOLFORD, D.D.S. Saint Clair Shores, MI	2901010985	11/13/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Incompetence; MAPS Violation; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Nursing</b> KELLI JO ALLEN, R.N. Owosso, MI	4704262852	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
<b>Nursing</b> ELISA VICTORIA AUSTRIA, R.N. Canton, MI	4704346901	11/06/2021 Reprimanded	Order Violation
<b>Nursing</b> HANNAH MARIE BACHIR, R.N. Livonia, MI	4704327832	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Nursing</b> PAMELA ANN BASICH, L.P.N. Cleveland, OH	4703114718	10/07/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation Upon Reinstatement; Summary Suspension Dissolved; Suspended	Drug Diversion; Drug Related Conviction; Failure to Report or Comply; Fraud or Deceit in Obtaining/Renewing License; Lack of Good Moral Character; Sister State Disciplinary Action
<b>Nursing</b> HOLLY A BASTIEN, R.N. Pittsford, MI	4704322986	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed	Incompetence; Negligence
<b>Nursing</b> ELIZABETH ANN BAUMGARDNER, R.N. Sherwood, MI	4704293416	10/15/2021 Summary Suspension	Drug Diversion; Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Mental/Physical Inability to Practice; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Nursing</b> THERESA ANN BISCHOFF, R.N. Au Gres, MI	4704269400	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed	Order Violation
<b>Nursing</b> REBECCA JOYCE BOOTH, R.N. Port Huron, MI	4704274168	10/13/2021 Fine Imposed; Suspended	Drug Diversion; Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Unlicensed Person
<b>Nursing</b> CHRISTINE ANN BORGSTROM, R.N., N.P. Escanaba, MI	4704221582	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Negligence
<b>Nursing</b> KRISTY LYN BROWNING, R.N. Yale, MI	4704274365	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Order Violation

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
<b>Nursing</b> MARY BRYANT, R.N. Westland, MI	4704344371	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Alcohol Related Conviction; Failure to Report or Comply; Incompetence; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Nursing</b> DEANNA CALAMIA, R.N. Madison Heights, MI	4704263677	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Incompetence; Negligence
<b>Nursing</b> KATHERINE ANN CLARK, L.P.N. Yale, MI	4703104714	10/07/2021 Voluntarily Surrendered	Drug Related Conviction; Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Nursing</b> LINDSAY N CLORE, R.N. Howell, MI	4704346459	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Alcohol Related Conviction; Failure to Report or Comply
<b>Nursing</b> REBECCA LYNN ERB, R.N. Mason, MI	4704246699	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Negligence
<b>Nursing</b> MELISSA LYNN ESSIAN, R.N., C.R.N.A. Saint Clair, MI	4704273832	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Drug Diversion; Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Nursing</b> AMANDA ROSE FECHIK, L.P.N. Frankenmuth, MI	4703110054	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed	Alcohol Related Conviction
<b>Nursing</b> LISA RENEE FLANDERS, R.N. Williamston, MI	4704312314	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed	Order Violation
<b>Nursing</b> JOANNE MARIE FLATH, R.N. Toledo, OH	4704255640	10/13/2021 Summary Suspension Dissolved; Suspended	Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Mental/Physical Inability to Practice; Order Violation; Substance Use Disorder
<b>Nursing</b> DANYLLE ELIZABETH GRAVETT, R.N. Kalamazoo, MI	4704311214	11/12/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
<b>Nursing</b> PAUL LEON GUGEL, L.P.N. Caro, MI	4703084698	10/07/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation; Summary Suspension Dissolved	Criminal Conviction; Lack of Good Moral Character
<b>Nursing</b> JAYMEE MARIE HEFLIN, R.N. Bloomfield Hills, MI	4704287977	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed	Order Violation
<b>Nursing</b> KRISTINE MARY JENSEN, R.N. Gladstone, MI	4704171469	10/07/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation Upon Reinstatement; Summary Suspension Dissolved; Suspended	Drug Diversion; Drug Related Conviction; Failure to Report or Comply; Fraud or Deceit in Obtaining/Renewing License; Lack of Good Moral Character; Order Violation
<b>Nursing</b> WENDY KAY KING, R.N. Greenville, MI	4704273680	10/07/2021 Fine Imposed; Summary Suspension Dissolved; Voluntarily Surrendered	Drug Diversion; Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Nursing</b> STANLEY BENJAMIN KINGSLEY, R.N. Clare, MI	4704274210	10/07/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation; Summary Suspension Dissolved; Suspended	Drug Diversion; Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Nursing</b> DOROTHY LAURAIN-MILLS, R.N. Lincoln Park, MI	4704340123	11/13/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation Upon Reinstatement; Suspended	Drug Diversion; Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Nursing</b> LIANG LIN, R.N. Ann Arbor, MI	4704354896	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Incompetence; Negligence
<b>Nursing</b> LESLIE ANNE LITTLE, R.N. Perry, MI	4704295363	11/13/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation Upon Reinstatement; Suspended	Drug Diversion; Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
<b>Nursing</b> ASHLEY ROSE LORENCE, R.N. Linwood, MI	4704301751	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed	Order Violation
<b>Nursing</b> MARCIA MCDONOUGH CAMERO, R.N., N.P. Grosse Pointe, MI	4704237869	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Incompetence; Negligence
<b>Nursing</b> KATHLEEN LOUISE MCKENNA, R.N., N.P. Birmingham, MI	4704275083	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Alcohol Related Conviction; Failure to Report or Comply
<b>Nursing</b> ASHLEY JO NEAL, R.N. Bay City, MI	4704311254	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed	Order Violation
<b>Nursing</b> KIMBERLY ANN POLZIN, R.N. Whitmore Lake, MI	4704239821	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed	Order Violation
<b>Nursing</b> TAMIKO DANIELLE ROBINSON, R.N. Dalzell, SC	4704269567	11/13/2021 Fine Imposed; Reprimanded	Failure to Report or Comply; Sister State Disciplinary Action
<b>Nursing</b> CHANTEAL LYNN ROONEY, R.N. Southgate, MI	4704289809	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Incompetence; Mental/Physical Inability to Practice; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Nursing</b> MICHELLE EILEEN SOBER, R.N. Grand Ledge, MI	4704274698	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Alcohol Related Conviction; Incompetence; Negligence
<b>Nursing</b> NICHOLAS CHRISTOPHER STARLL, R.N. Woodhaven, MI	4704354663	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Drug Diversion; Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Nursing</b> SHELLEY FINCH STUART, R.N. Mount Gilead, NC	4704317543	11/13/2021 Fine Imposed; Limited / Restricted	Failure to Report or Comply; Sister State Disciplinary Action

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
<b>Nursing</b> ALEXANDRIA ANN STUK, R.N. Grand Haven, MI	4704360910	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Incompetence
<b>Nursing</b> RICK ANDREW VANDYKE, R.N. Kalamazoo, MI	4704243001	10/07/2021 Fine Imposed	Criminal Conviction; Drug Diversion; Drug Related Conviction; Failure to Report or Comply
<b>Nursing</b> AUTUMN LEA VANHAM, R.N. Muskegon, MI	4704352815	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Betrayal of Professional Confidence; Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence
<b>Nursing</b> MARION KATHLEEN VERMANDER, R.N. Dryden, MI	4704288929	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed	Order Violation
<b>Nursing</b> JAY MICHAEL WEBER, R.N. Sterling Heights, MI	4704257766	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Osteopathic Medicine Surgery</b> THEOPHILUS OSAYI ULINFUN, D.O. Lincoln Park, MI	5101010840	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Drug Diversion; Incompetence; MAPS Violation; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Osteopathic Medicine Surgery</b> DAVID KIRK YOUNG, D.O. Lansing, MI	5101009173	11/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Limited / Restricted; Probation	Incompetence; MAPS Violation; Negligence
<b>Pharmacy</b> OBINNA CHUKWUKA AKUBUKWE, R.Ph. Canton, MI	5302033566	11/12/2021 Fine Imposed; Limited / Restricted; Probation	Incompetence; Insurance Fraud; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Technical Violation of Article 7; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC; Unprofessional Conduct
<b>Pharmacy</b> AMATHEON ANIMAL HEALTH LLC Fort Lauderdale, FL	5306006059	11/12/2021 Fine Imposed	Failure to Report or Comply

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
<b>Pharmacy</b> ASHTON DRUGS Detroit, MI	5301005477	10/13/2021 Voluntarily Surrendered	Technical Violation of Article 7; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Pharmacy</b> ZAFAR AZIZ, R.Ph. Okemos, MI	5302037212	11/12/2021 Fine Imposed;	Order Violation
<b>Pharmacy</b> RACHEL ANN CHAVEZ, Ph.T., Temp. Tecumseh, MI	5303034561TMP20	10/13/2021 Voluntarily Surrendered	Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Pharmacy</b> RACHEL ANN CHAVEZ, Ph.T. Tecumseh, MI	5303034561	11/12/2021 Fine Imposed; Suspended	Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Pharmacy</b> CHERRY HILL VILLAGE PHARMACY LLC Canton, MI	5301011274	11/12/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Lack of Good Moral Character; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Pharmacy</b> DESH PHARMACY Detroit, MI	5301008887	11/12/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Pharmacy</b> MARIAM SAAD ELGAWLY, R.Ph. Irvine, CA	5302046594	11/12/2021 Fine Imposed	Sister State Disciplinary Action
<b>Pharmacy</b> JAMES STEVEN GARFIELD, D.O. Fenton, MI	5315119901 CS License	10/13/2021 Fine Imposed; Summary Suspension Dissolved; Suspended	Technical Violation of Article 7
<b>Pharmacy</b> MOHAMED GOMAA, R.Ph. Troy, MI	5302045121	10/13/2021 Fine Imposed; Revoked	Incompetence; Insurance Fraud; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Pharmacy</b> ICARE PHARMACY LLC Hamtramck, MI	5301010543	11/12/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
<b>Pharmacy</b> MEDS FOR VETS Sandy, UT	5301009071	11/12/2021 Fine Imposed	Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Pharmacy</b> KATHRYN E MYERS, R.Ph. f/k/a Kathryn Elaine Smith Traverse City, MI	5302411270	11/12/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Lack of Good Moral Character; Order Violation
<b>Pharmacy</b> ERICKA LASHAWN NEWMAN, Ph.T. Saginaw, MI	5303036389	11/12/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation Upon Reinstatement; Summary Suspension Dissolved; Suspended	Criminal Conviction; Drug Diversion; Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Pharmacy</b> JERIKA VIET NGUYEN, R.Ph. Wyoming, MI	5302411567	11/12/2021 Fine Imposed; Reprimanded	Incompetence; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Pharmacy</b> CINDA SUE NOIROT, Ph.T. Plainwell, MI	5303002585	10/13/2021 Fine Imposed; Summary Suspension Dissolved; Suspended	Alcohol Related Conviction; Failure to Report or Comply; Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Mental or Physical Impairment; Substance Use Disorder
<b>Pharmacy</b> KAYLEIGH DANIELLE O'SHEA, Ph.T. Elmore, OH	5303014577	10/13/2021 Fine Imposed; Summary Suspension Dissolved; Voluntarily Surrendered	Drug Diversion; Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Mental/Physical Inability to Practice; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Substance Use Disorder
<b>Pharmacy</b> DIANNE LYNN ROTTENBUCHER, R.Ph. Eaton Rapids, MI	5302025884	11/12/2021 Fine Imposed	Order Violation
<b>Pharmacy</b> TEWONA CAPRICE THORNTON, Ph.T. Saginaw, MI	5303030203	10/13/2021 Suspended	Fraud or Deceit in Obtaining/Renewing License; Lack of Good Moral Character



<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
<b>Pharmacy</b> CRAIG MICHAEL WALKER, R.Ph. Traverse City, MI	5302025774	11/12/2021 Fine Imposed; Reprimanded	Drug Diversion; Incompetence; Negligence; Practice Outside of Scope

Date Submitted: 12/15/2021

\*\*Final administrative disciplinary action is subject to judicial review.

Copies of disciplinary documents can be obtained at [www.michigan.gov/miplus](http://www.michigan.gov/miplus)

To obtain a copy of disciplinary documents pertaining to a specific health professional that are not posted on the Verify a License website, please visit the LARA FOIA Process website: [www.michigan.gov/LARAFOIA](http://www.michigan.gov/LARAFOIA)

Disciplinary Action Reports can be obtained from our Website: [www.michigan.gov/bpl](http://www.michigan.gov/bpl)